According to his grievance records, on April 20, 2021, Banner submitted a26.

grievance that was initially titled KCI-0221 -21. This untimely grievance was forwarded to Lee

Correctional and re-titled LeeCl-0267-21 due to his complaint regarding the Lee staff. Banner’s

untimely grievance was submitted more than three hundred sixty-five (365) days after his alleged

incident that is the subject of his complaint, well outside the timeframe allowed under the

grievance process. Pursuant to SCDC’s Inmate Grievance System, Banner should have filed his

grievance within five (5) working days of his alleged incident, or by April 9, 2020.